In this connection it is stated that –  

1. Tripura Rural Roads Development Agency had revealed from the documents 

furnished by HSC Ltd. Vide letter No. HSCL/Tripura/PMGSY/F-

25(XXIV)/2016/895 dt. 11.11.2016 that overpayment for an amount of Rs.313.87 

lakh (Rupees three hundred thirteen point eight seven lakh) only had been made to 

M/s Dilip Kumar Kar, Contractor by HSC Ltd. for 4 (four) PMGSY works against 

the Agreement No. GM/HSCL/Tripura/PMGSY/NIT-52/2011 dt. 28.02.2011. The 

matter was informed to HSCL vide letter No. F.4(47)/TR/PMGSY/Pt-

[...]

On detailed enquiry, it had been observed that (i) HSCL, Project Implementing 

Agency (PIU), had released excess payment of Rs.1,11,08, 295/- (Rupees one crore 

eleven lakh eight thousand two hundred and ninety five) only, for the work 

sanctioned under Phase- V(a)[Package No. TR-04-61] without execution of work 

and Rs.25,67,068/- (Rupees twenty five lakh sixty seven thousand and sixty eight) 

only, for the work sanctioned under Phase- IX [Package No. TR-04-206] to their 

agencies by recording false measurement (ii) constructional defects in two RCC box 

culverts at Ch: 1.370 km & Ch: 5.485 km constructed under Phase-V(a) bearing 

Package No- TR-04-61;

[...]

It was communicated to HSCL vide 

letter No.F.4(47)/TR/ CE/ PMGSY/2004/09-12 dt. 09.01.2019. Copy of the said 

letter is enclosed at Annexure-D. 

5. Vide this office letter No.F.4(47)/TR/PMGSY/2006/2470-76 dt. 03.7.2019, HSCL 

was requested to deposit excess payment of Rs.464.91 lakh (Rupees four hundred 

sixty four point nine one lakh) made to their agency without execution of "Manikpur 

to Hazirai road". Copy of the said letter is enclosed at Annexure-E 

6. Further, on detailed enquiry, it had been observed that HSCL had released excess 

payment of 1,32,77,152.00 (Rupees one crore thirty two lakh seventy-seven-

thousand one hundred and fifty two) only to their agencies for implementation of the 

“Up-gradation of road from Bairathal to Jagannathpur (Part-II) (Link No-T03) under 

Kumarghat block". It was communicated to HSCL vide letter No.F.4(105)/TR/CE/ 

PMGSY/2018/11873-77 dt. 16.03.2020. Copy of the said letter is enclosed at 

Annexure-F. 

7. In addition, there was another road "Kashirampur to Dharam Para” Package No.TR-

03-70 under Dasda block (L031) where excess payment to the tune of 1,44,02,293.00 

(Rupees one crore forty four lakh two thousand two hundred and ninety three) only 

was made to agency by HSC Ltd without executing or by inflated measurement. 

No construction activities were carried out beyond Ch. 2.20 km (approx) though the 

work had been declared as physically completed by HSCL during March 2013 for